up to 8 years

8 to 10 years

10 to 15 years

more than 15 years

3.4 The impact of input parameters:

When calculating, it is important to take into account uncertainty and errors that may occur, for

example, in the calculation of energy savings, design of measures, etc. Errors may also occur in the

economic evaluation phase due to changes in input parameters such as the energy prices, discount rate

or initial investment. Some input parameters change over time and cannot be accurately predicted. A

constant value of the inflation rate and the discount rate is usually used in the calculation, and for that

reason it is appropriate to develop an analysis of the sensitivity of profitability to various input

parameters. In the dissertation, the impact of the following input parameters for the package of measures

proposed for Building IV was examined:

- 10 -

◦ discount rate (RATdisc);

◦ initial investment;

◦ energy price;

◦ energy savings;

◦ combined effect of initial investment and energy price.

Table 4 Input data for sensitivity calculations

Deviation from reference value Energy price Initial investment Energy savings

(%) (€/MWh) (€) (MWh/a)

-10% 135 653 972 504.9

-5% 142 690 303 482.0

0% (reference) 150 726 635 459.0

5% 157 762 967 436.1

10% 165 799 299 413.1

The influence of each of the input parameters was examined for three discount rates, for this reason,

the effect of the discount rate itself was first examined. The effect of the discount rate on the payback is

shown in Fig. 2. Naturally, the discount rate of 1% is the most profitable. The difference in payback

between 1% and 3% and between 3% and 5% is up to 1.5 years. A change in the discount rate by 1%

therefore results in a change in the payback of approximately 7 months.

Figure 2 Effect of discount rate on discounted payback

The combined effect of energy price and initial investment is shown in Fig. 3. The energy